
by

Éanna Ní Lamhna
Illustrations by Christine Warner

Wild Things at School
A book for Primary School Teachers 





Wild Things at School





Published by Meath County Council 

County Hall, Navan, Co. Meath  

Laois and Monaghan County Councils

by

Éanna Ní Lamhna
Illustrations by Christine Warner

Wild Things at School
A book for Primary School Teachers 



Copyright © Meath County Council 2009

Text © 2009 Éanna Ní Lamhna

All rights reserved. This item may be photocopied, for use in the school 

reproduced in any form or by any means — graphic, electronic or mechanical, 

ISBN: 978 1 900 923 118

Typeset in Calibri, Cambria, Souvenir and Technical. 
Printed in Northern Ireland on recycled paper.



Dedication

Stabannon in Co. Louth.



Table of Contents

Foreword vii

Acknowledgements viii

Junior Infants 1

Daisy 2

Dandelion 3

Horse Chestnut 4

Hedgehog 5

Robin 6

Ladybird 7

Senior Infants 8

Holly 11

Rabbit 12

Spider 14

First Class 15

Primrose 16

Bluebell 17

Oak 18

Fox   19

Blackbird 20

Second Class 22

Self-heal 23

Ash 25

Squirrel 26  

Pigeon 27

Bee 28

Third Class 29

Robin-run-the-hedge 30

Frog 33

Snail 35

Fourth Class 36

Lords and Ladies 37

Vetch 38

Elder 39

Badger 40

Heron 41

Poppy 44

Hazel 46

Bat  47

Kestrel 48

Herb Robert 51

Birch 53



vii

this book for Primary School teachers called Wild Things at School.

“If only the kids learnt even three plants or animals each year . . .” 
This statement from the naturalist, author and broadcaster Éanna Ní 

fabulous thought-provoking accounts of all the plants, animals and 

Laois, Meath and Monaghan County Councils. 

in the science programme in Secondary School, and help them to 

Our hope is that Wild Things at School 

their lives.

Foreword



viii

Acknowledgements

Full credit for this book must go to Catherine Casey of Laois County 

Class. Thanks, too, to Shirley Clerkin of Monaghan County Council and 

project. 

me into their classrooms over the last 35 years to talk to their pupils under 
such varied schemes as Heritage in School, the Ringo Project, or judging 
various school garden projects, or indeed as an inspector for trainee 

designed and laid out the pages of the book and made such a harmonious 

My thanks also go to the sponsors — Laois, Meath and Monaghan County 
Councils and to the Heritage Council.



ix

Introduction

appreciate the value and importance of species that are less common and 

School from Junior Infants to Sixth Class. The six species to be taught each 

being taught. The ideas are given and again the teacher uses these ideas to 

been taught in earlier years and can revise and build on this.

Bainigí taithneamh as.



x

In the end we will conserve only what we love;

we will love only what we understand;

and we will understand only what we are taught.

—Baba Dioum, 1968

Taken from a speech made in New Delhi by the Senegalese Environmentalist Baba Dioum  
to the International Union for the Conservation of Nature (IUCN).



1

Junior Infants

Junior Infants

Daisy

Dandelion

Horse Chestnut

Hedgehog

Robin

Ladybird



2

Junior Infants: Daisy

Daisy

To do with Junior Infants

  Get each pupil to gather one daisy and see 

  Put a circle such as a hoop on the grass and 

are there.

Get them to make daisy chains.

Bellis perennis

Nóinín

people do.

the year.

It is a universal custom for children to make daisy chains by 



3

Junior Infants: Dandelion

Dandelion

To do with Junior Infants



4

Junior Infants: Horse Chestnut

Horse Chestnut
Aesculus hippocastanum

Crann Cnó Capaill

To do with Junior Infants



5

Junior Infants: Hedgehog

as a source of food. The country suited them and 
they quickly became established in hedges, gardens 

and eat them.

Hedgehogs breed in May and the young, three or 

too cold — but because there is no food for them, as 

and as carnivores hedgehogs must eat meat. Lately 

they used to be and hedgehogs are coming into 

Normally in summer months, hedgehogs maintain a 
temperature of 34°C and a heartbeat of 190 beats per 
minute. In order for the pound of fat reserves to last 

heartbeat to 20 a minute and its body temperature 

Hedgehog

To do with Junior Infants

  Learn the song “Harry the Hedgehog:”

  Make a model of a hedgehog using 

for the spikes.



6

Junior Infants: Robin

Robin

To do with Junior infants

An Spideog

out food such as nuts and seeds, rasher rinds, bits 
of bread, cakes of fat even, if you are up to it, and 

its lengthening days, robins leave the bird table and 

this by singing. Only the males sing and other males 

set up home together. The male collects nest material 

it to her body shape.  Robins can have a clutch of up 

and the like. In a good year the performance can be 

same missus of course.

they hatch out, they never return to it. They are fed 

they learn to fend for themselves. So by the end of 
the summer,  your robins could have had at least 

caught by predators in the inexperienced early days 

By autumn the pairs have broken up and robins no 

digest food of both animal and plant origin.  So they 



7

Junior Infants: Ladybird

Ladybird
Bóinn Dé

Ladybirds are very common and recognisable insects. They 
belong to the beetle group and have the smooth curved 
shiny back that is typical of beetles. This curved back is 

are poisonous — to birds that is. All ladybirds are brightly 

This is another defence stratagem.

Ladybirds themselves are carnivores and they eat 

make a “hotel” for them in the school garden by tying 

them on their side on a shelf or something above the 
ground. The ladybirds could climb in here and have a safe 

To do with Junior Infants

  Learn the rhyme:

  Bring the children out to look for 
ladybirds at the end of May, in June and 
in September. Places such as rose beds, 

of a tree into an upturned umbrella and  



8

Senior Infants

Senior Infants

Buttercup

White Clover

Holly

Rabbit

Swan

Spider



9

Senior Infants: Buttercup

Buttercup

To do with Senior Infants

them to count the petals and see the sepals 
behind the petals. Get them to check if 

them to repeat this using a dandelion. 

Fearbán and also

look for them beside the hedge if this is the case in your 

on the outside of the petals and a great number of male 

have an acrid taste and one of the Irish names for 

have been more popular long ago among children than it 



10

Senior Infants: White Clover

White Clover

the year just its leaves are obvious. These are described as 

out yet, the leaves are young clover — seamair óg or 

of the shamrock to illustrate his teachings about the Holy 

clover is a member of the pea family, its seeds are carried 
in pods. 

the pea family — including the clovers — are able to take 

nodules on their roots. These nodules are formed because 

from the air. Thus, in the days before farmers had large 

the nitrogen levels in their soil, 

clover and let it improve the 
nutrient quality of their soil. 

To do with Senior Infants

brought out to collect shamrock from 

shamrock.

  In May or June the class can go out to 



Senior Infants: Holly

Holly

To do with Senior Infants

  Bring them out to look at a holly 

may be berries on it. Collect berries to  

germinate. They can then be planted in 

go into the ground.

the oak canopy trees have lost their leaves from the end of 
October to the end of April, there is plenty of light in the 

Holly is unusual among Irish trees in that there are male 
trees and female trees. The female trees have berries 
and the male trees produce pollen on special male-only 

turn red in the autumn. These berries contain a hard stone 

be out of the reach of foraging deer there is no longer any 
need for prickles.

Ireland and therefore symbolised life and the sun. So, just 

11



12

Senior Infants: Rabbit

Rabbit

To do with Senior Infants

  The story —
by Julius Lester — could be read to the 

Watership 

 by Richard Adams is also about 
rabbits.

pictures of Easter bunnies and Easter eggs.

Irish name: Coinín

Scandinavian origin originally and the name they had 

adopted the name — Coinín and indeed called places 

called a scut and the sight of this moving at speed 

Rabbits live in colonies and there can be many 

enough to excavate, such as in a sandy area or in 

breed at a year old and there may be up to seven 

previous one. As a female rabbit can live as long as 

over before she dies. 

Rabbits are food for many other animals in the food 

becoming common in the eastern half of Ireland.



Senior Infants: Swan

Swan

To do with Senior infants

  Tell them the story of the “Children of Lir” 

duckling”.

bread if there are any in the nearby locality.

beaks.

Eala

ponds, lakes and canals. It is found in ponds in parks, 

a territory on a pond or river and build a nest each 

The young are called cygnets and they are able to 

pressed. The young are taught to feed on 

come to eat bread if they are fed. 

assemble in large bachelor herds at coastal estuaries 

years of age.

in Ireland and return to their northerly breeding 

mid-April.

Children of Lir

13



Senior Infants: Spider

Spider

To do with Senior Infants

  Go outdoors on a damp, misty morning in 

bushes are good places to look.

Spiders are not insects but belong to a 

parts — a head and a body. All spiders have 

spiders have longer palyps than females. All 

venom into their prey to kill them. All spiders 
have fangs and venom but in Ireland our 
spiders are too small to be able to penetrate 

the biggest spiders — tarantulas — are found 
and their fangs can kill birds and mammals 
such as mice. They can give humans nasty 
bites too.

and the bath is so shiny that they cannot climb out 

in the bath — the small ones can climb up and escape. 

stored to be eaten later — or indeed to be presented 

for a mate. Spiders are not only carnivores, they are 

Bath spider

14



15

First Class

First Class

Primrose

Bluebell

Oak

Fox

Blackbird

Woodlouse



16

First Class: Primrose

Primrose
An Sabhaircín

Primroses are a real harbinger of 

on banks and along the edges of 

have a very cool fragrant perfume. 
They appear in south-facing banks 

petals, each one heart-shaped. 

anthers containing pollen — and the female 

is carried by insects. To avoid the possibility of self-

longer than the stamens.

stamens rather than the single style. This is called a 

Pinflower Thrumflower

To do with First Class

  Go out looking for primroses early in the 

  Pupils could count the number of petals 



17

First Class: Bluebell

Bluebell

To do with First Class

  Plant bluebells in a shady part of the school 
grounds. Buy the bulbs in a garden centre 
in autumn and plant them in October.

Hyacinthoides non-scripta

and

are six stamens surrounding the pear-shaped ovary topped 

the trees and the canopy closes. They do this to avail of 
the light that is available in April before the leaves fully 

by the end of April and the middle of May. This is called 

that is too shady at ground level later on in the year for 
anything but ivy and ferns.

Bluebells have a gummy sap in the bulbs underground 

and it struck Hyacinthus and killed him. Apollo caused a 

Bulb



18

First Class: Oak

Oak
Irish name: Dair

the last Ice Age ten thousand years ago. Oak trees 
are one of the last trees in Ireland to get their 
leaves each year — it is usually the end of April 

species of insects and other invertebrates feed on 

April before the leaves are formed. This is because 

autumn.  These are prized as a source of food by birds 
such as jays and rooks, squirrels and by mice. Grey 
squirrels are able to eat unripe acorns, red squirrels 

there are grey squirrels in the area the acorns may 
be all gone, leaving the red squirrel short of food and 

in demand by the leather tanning industry. Its 

To do with First Class

  Find an oak tree that the children can be 
brought to see. Collect leaves and acorns. 

have emerged.



19

First Class: Fox

Fox

To do with First Class

 and
by Tom McCaughren. 

  There are several fox songs such as 

tunes from the internet.

Sionnach  

or

The fox is one of our most common and familiar 

years ago by crossing a land bridge from Europe. It 

there are up to 200,000 foxes in the country. They 

and most successfully of all in built-up urban areas. 

breeding foxes have their cubs. These are easily 

The breeding season occurs from late December to 

unable to establish territory and can die of hunger or 
are killed on the roads. If they do succeed they can 
live up to ten years.

food of animal and of vegetable origin. They are 

like blackberries and apples too but of course they 

eat dead lambs, and are not above killing the odd 

they can come out of the earth and play in the garden 



20

First Class: Blackbird

Blackbird

To do with First Class

  It is very important to feed birds during 

such as bread, seedcake, seeds and fruit. 

bathe in.

 Céirseach 

The blackbird is one of the most common birds found in 

morning in early summer. Only males sing — this is true 

and to hold territory. It is not long before he is successful, 

Baby blackbirds are fed by both parents on a mixture 

bill and orange eye ring. Female blackbirds are dark 

such food is not available, they can eat and digest fruit and 



21

First Class: Woodlouse

Woodlouse

Do woodlice prefer light or darkness?

  Get a shoebox. Have half the box covered 

fair test, and put the other six in there. 

side of the box.

Cláirseach

and school grounds. All you have to do is turn over a stone 

members of the group Crustaceae and are related to crabs 

each segment — giving it fourteen legs in all. Their bodies 

very important role in the food chain as the nutrients 

They in turn are part of the food chain, being eaten by 

evade capture.

Do woodlice prefer damp or dry? 

of one of the boxes and a dry sponge in a 

To do with First Class

Because they occur in such numbers it is easy to collect a dozen or so. In the class you can set up simple 



22

Second Class

Second Class

Self-heal

Ribwort

Ash

Squirrel

Pigeon

Bee



23

Second Class: Self-heal

Self-heal

To do with Second Class

school should be carried out in September 

year, emerging in spring once the temperature begins to 

loose head at the top of each stem. 

By Second Class the pupils have already learnt about the 

the grassy area of the school grounds so it is an exercise 

The English name self-heal tells us that this plant played 

all their medicines from the plants they could gather. This 

and, surprisingly, to cure tuberculosis — something that it 
did not actually do.



24

Second Class: Ribwort

Ribwort
Plantago lanceolata

To do with Second Class

present on plants. These can be collected 
by the children — one each — and a game 
of soldiers can be played.

be easily found in the grassy areas of the school grounds. 

the area. 

ailments of the ribs. The name “soldiers” comes from a 



25

Second Class: Ash

Ash
St Patrick is said to have driven the snakes out of Ireland 

replace him himself, thus acquiring the name Cúchulainn. 

leaved bough in mid June or in early September into an 

and making furniture.

Cúchulainn

To do with Second Class

  Find an ash tree near to the school and 
bring the class out to see it in each of the 
four seasons. In spring they can make a 

large terminal bud opens revealing the 
leaves. By the end of May they should be 

account of the ash tree. In September 
they can observe the seeds. These can be 
planted immediately and some of them at 

have a very rough bark.



26

Second Class: Squirrel

Squirrel

To do with Second Class

  It is quite easy to see grey squirrels if you 

Iora glas 

to Castleforbes in Co. Longford in 1911. Both squirrels are 

Neither

be in the fork of a tree or more likely in a large hole in the 

on the trees. 

the availability of food — one in spring and one in summer 

Grey squirrels are bigger than red and they tend to oust 

they have all been replaced by grey. The grey squirrel 
has spread south and east from Co. Longford but the red 

damage to trees as they feed on bark and buds and this 

eat hazelnuts and acorns and can digest unripe acorns, 
something the reds cannot do. Reds like to feed on the 

deciduous and mixed forests.



27

Second Class: Pigeon

Pigeon
and

and

Pigeons nest on ledges in derelict buildings 

eggs are laid and are incubated by both parents for 
nineteen days. As pigeons are strictly vegetarian birds 

produce in their crop — a storage area for food at the 

such as seeds, berries and buds and of course bread 

call — “coo-coooo-coo coo-coo” — described as 

are augmented by migrants in from Britain and 
mainland Europe. They can cause serious damage to 

fond of elderberries and their droppings in autumn 

Racing pigeons are exactly the same species as the 

force but they do the last bit home by memory. They 

To do with Second Class

  Pigeons are very easily seen — even by 
a large group of children. So this is a 
good opportunity to get the pupils to 



Bee

To do with Second Class

the honey bees and the bumble bees that 

encourage them to observe quietly instead 

currant and broom can be planted in the 
school grounds.

Irish names: 

a queen, i.e. honey bees and bumble bees, and 

in Ireland. They cluster around their queen and feed 
on the stores of honey gathered by them during the 

eggs are laid by the queen and for most of the year 
these are all female. The babies are fed by their older 

special baskets on their back legs especially for this 

eat honey, so this has to be manufactured in the 
hive from nectar brought back by other bees in 

The queen lays eggs in great numbers during late 
April and early May and the hive can become 

become queens, and some males are also produced 

death. She then leaves the hive on her marriage 

many years and build up enormous supplies of honey 

by the queen. They gather pollen and nectar too like 

nest and queen. But numbers never get huge. The 

28

Second Class: Bee



29

Third Class

Robin-run-the-hedge

Nettle

Hawthorn

Frog

Swallow

Snail

Third Class



30

Third Class: Robin-run-the-hedge

Robin-run-the-hedge

To do with Third Class

  Bring the class out to look for robin-
run-the-hedge in the hedge or in rough 
neglected areas. It should be there from 

previous year. It springs up in April and thrives in shady 
places because it is able to climb up to the light. It can 

close by and climb up using it as support. 

The seeds are carried in pairs of rounded green balls 

brushes against them. Any passing mouse, fox, bird — not
to speak of humans in long trousers — gets thoroughly 

thus spreading the plant. 

the sharp hooks and decided that a fastener to rival a zip 

he manufactured the hooks on a nylon strip and they 

The plant has many common names, goosegrass because 

from the old verb to cleave — robin-run-the-hedge from 

Seeds with hooks



Third Class: Nettle

Nettle

To do with Third Class

in May. It is made exactly as spinach soup 

In June there should be lots of caterpillars, 

Neantóg

it is a plant that has been highly valued in this country for 

the fresh green shoots are seen to emerge in ditches, 

The leaves are opposite each other on a square stem and 

spikes from June to September. There are separate male 

plants to germinate nearby, thus making the clump larger. 

a large cool leaf is being applied to the stung area —

love them as do lots of types of aphids. 

31



32

Third Class: Hawthorn

Hawthorn

To do with Third Class

  Read the book 
by Marita Conlon-McKenna.

the local hedge. Study the tree throughout 

Sceach gheal

insects. The bees gather pollen and nectar from them and 

are beginning to form.

berry food surrounding the stone but the stone itself is 
too hard to be digested. They excrete the stone in their 

15 metres high. Because they have thorny branches and 

frequently planted as hedge boundaries along the edges of 

People believe this to this very day and are very reluctant 

if they are brought indoors. The smell of the blossoms 

actually the same chemical is present in both cases — so

common inhabitant and can easily be dislodged by shaking 
the tree into an upturned umbrella. 

Hawthorn shield bug



33

Third Class: Frog

Frog
Frog

Frogs belong to the animal group amphibians. 
These are cold-blooded creatures that cannot 

through their skins to keep them going. 

through these gills. They are carnivorous creatures 

so a general licence has been issued to all Centres of 

as a buildup of enzymes from the tadpoles prevents 
them from developing into frogs. They can be fed 

In turn, they are food for birds such as herons.

Life cycle

To do with Third Class

to build up a series of records over the 



Third Class: Swallow

Swallow

To do with Third Class

earlier each year because of climate 

inside sheds and barns to see if there are 

a
Fáinleog

in Ireland in summer. The nests are built from mud 

The nestlings are fed by both parents and are able 

catch in their large gaping mouths. They cannot eat 

in September, they gather in colonies on telegraph 

they set out once more for Ireland as 
the longer days in Ireland in summer 
means that they have up to eighteen 
hours of daylight to catch insects to 
feed their young — something that 

are much shorter. Their arrival in Ireland depends 

good fortune if they nest on your property. Or it is a 

They are also considered specially favoured by God so 
it is really unlucky to kill one. 

Swallow’s nest

34



35

Third Class: Snail

Snail

To do with Third Class

  Go out to the school grounds and look for 
snails. Search in the usual places. Mark 

or such like areas of cover, the chances of 

Helix aspersa

Seilide garraí

Snails belong to a group of minibeasts 
called Molluscs. They all carry a shell made 

fatal injury. A very common snail found in 

grounds is the garden snail.

dormant to save energy, goes right back into its shell 

slide around gardens and parks looking for food. 
Snails are herbivores and they really love to feast on 

and each one can do considerable damage at night in 

carry both male and female organs — there are no 

They are a favourite food of hedgehogs. Thrushes are 
able to eat them by bashing open their shells against 

before cooking so that they excrete anything they may 

for the environment as birds and hedgehogs that eat 

creatures higher up on the food chain.

Shell

Eyes

Foot
Mucus



36

Fourth Class

Fourth Class

Lords and Ladies

Vetch

Elder

Badger

Heron

Butterfly



37

Fourth Class: Lords and Ladies

Lords and Ladies

To do with Fourth Class

  Bring them out to the school hedge to 
look for these plants in late April. Check 

inherited ability and not everyone can. 
Open the spathe to observe the hairs and 

red berries in autumn but do not pull it or 
touch it — just observe.

Lords and Ladies is one of the many names given to the 

of the trees captures most of the available light. So, many 

and Lords and Ladies is one of these.

they go into an opening that is guarded by a defence of 

of the same chamber are the female parts. These are ripe 

female cells there and so contrive the escape of the foolish 

their droppings. The pointed spadix reminded people of 

the Irish Bod Gadhair, reveal. 

Hairs

Male pollen

Female cell

Spadix



38

Fourth Class: Vetch

Vetch

To do with Fourth Class

  Go out to hedges in May and June and look 
for this plant. Observe its tendrils holding 

Vicia

Peasair capaill

the stem and each leaf consists of a number of opposite 

be seen in hedges right up to the end of July. As it is a 

family. It is described as being irregular — the petals are 

and shapes and form a closed hood over the male and 

The seeds are carried in pods similar to those of a pea but 

then split open suddenly and the seeds inside are shot out 

then germinate. 

All members of the legume family including vetches are, 

and normally plants absorb it from the soil in the form 

bacteria and these nodules are able to absorb nitrogen in a 

released as nitrate and thus leguminous plants enrich the 

clover — another member of the legume family — in their 



39

Fourth Class: Elder

Elder

To do with Fourth Class

seasons — leaf burst, leaf smell, leaf 
shape, blossoms, berries, bark rubbings, 

for associated fungi at the base of elder 

 is quite common.

naturally in hedges and in neglected city gardens.  
It is a small tree, not exceeding 15 metres in stature. 

the year, usually at the start of April. These are 

The bunches of purple elderberries are formed in 
September. These are feasted upon by many species 

the hard seeds in their droppings and these quickly 

commonly in Co. Monaghan for elder trees.

This bad luck did not extend to the blossoms from 

The tree itself is full of insect life all summer long and 
these can be easily dislodged and examined. 



40

Fourth Class: Badger

Badger

To do with Fourth Class

Broc

The badger is a large nocturnal mammal. It is 
very common in Ireland, but is rarely seen as it is 

Lough Gur in Co. Limerick.

underground. These may be very old indeed and 

territory against neighbouring badger groups. There 
is usually a dominant male in each group and several 

or March. Pregnant females prepare a birth chamber 
by removing all the old bedding and airing it up in 

three months. By the end of the year they are fully 

digest both plant and animal food. The most common 

also eat beetles, slugs, snails, frogs, rabbits, mice, rats 

in Ireland. 

A vaccine  to eradicate this disease in badgers 
is currently being developed. They are a totally 
protected species under Irish and European 

Badger’s sett



Fourth Class: Heron

Heron

To do with Fourth Class

  Make out a food chain — or indeed a 
meal menu for a heron. As there are up 
to 10,000 breeding pairs in Ireland an 

could then be learned as part of a poetry 
anthology.

Ardea cinerea

Corr réisc

long legs trailing behind.  

it builds its nest at the top of a tall tree in a colony called a 

feeding and catching food for the young. 

repeated stabs of the beak and then bring it to the bank 

amazingly in the rain and present a mystery to nature 

41



42

Fourth Class: Butterfly

Butterfly

To do with Fourth Class

some such and cover. Change the leaves and 

species in Ireland — some very 
common indeed. The colourful 

in summer. They meet members of the 
opposite sex, mate and then the females 

eggs on cabbages, the small tortoiseshell and the 

voraciously on the food plant. As they have all their 

distasteful to birds. 

food plant to spin a chrysalis around themselves 

and never excretes again.

the common small tortoiseshell comes indoors as 

autumn. It hibernates in corners, in curtains, in the 

be disturbed. 

Life cycle of the small white butterfly



43

Fifth Class

Fifth Class

Poppy

Speedwell

Hazel

Bat

Kestrel

Earthworm



44

Fifth Class: Poppy

Poppy

To do with Fifth Class

brainstorming session. Try digging a piece 

at the end of June.

Caithleach dearg

Because the seeds of the poppy can lie dormant in the soil 

the central part of the east coast.



45

Fifth Class: Speedwell

Speedwell

To do with Fifth Class

Having spoken about this plant in class, 

requires that the pupils examine the plant 

magnifying glass may be helpful.

12 mm across. There are four petals — three the same size 

at the ends. The petals are all joined together at the base 

the stem.

areas can be increased enormously.

the garments of people going on a journey to protect them 
from accidents.



46

Fifth Class: Hazel

Hazel

To do with Fifth Class

  Find a hazel tree in the vicinity of the 

the year — catkins, leaves, nuts, buds, bark 
etc. If there are no hazel trees, one should 
be acquired for the school grounds and 
planted and cared for. 

Coll

The Salmon of Knowledge

many stems. Very early in the year, in February and 
March, before the leaves come on the tree, the 

pendulous and contain lots of pollen. The pollen is 

no stalks and are very small and budlike. 

they are ripe by early September. They are a great 
source of food for a variety of animals and birds such 
as squirrels, mice, jays and rooks. Squirrels hide them 

useful trees for householders long ago. Apart from 

gaoithe lá na scoilbe”.  Larger forked branches are 

The straight poles formed by the many stemmed 



47

Fifth Class: Bat

Bat

To do with Fifth Class

names of all ten bat species that occur in Ireland. 
Invite an expert into school under the Heritage 
in School scheme to demonstrate bat detectors. 

provide summer roosts for bats and should be 

A bat box has a slit for an opening rather than a 
hole as in a bird box.

Chiroptera

Ialtóg or Sciathán leathair

Bats are a much maligned group of mammals. They 

Science, of course, has revealed the true picture. 

speed. This is translated as a drop in sound frequency, 

objects are in front of it. These high pitched sounds 

children can hear some of them, as they can hear 
higher sounds than adults.

A small pipistrele bat can catch up to 3000 midges 

types and sizes of insects so that several species can 
co-exist in the same area.

of the Lesser Horseshoe Bat — a bat that only occurs 

and Cork. Other species such as the Pipistreles and 

there is no insect food available for them to feed 

summer high of 35 to 40 degrees. They need a lot of 
energy to raise up their temperature again, so if their 

June or July — one baby per female. These remain 

at night and she returns to suckle them. By three 

hunt independently. By the end of August they are 

Echolocation



48

Fifth Class: Kestrel

Kestrel

To do with Fifth Class

  A project on the Irish birds of prey —

falcon, buzzard, hen harrier and marsh 
harrier — and the re-introduced golden 
eagle, red kite and sea eagle. Their 
importance at the top of the food chain 
should be emphasised. If their prey is 
poisoned then the poisons spread right up 
the food chain, harming those at the top. 

is in place.

Pocaire gaoithe
The kestrel is our most common and abundant bird of prey. 

hovers quite a lot looking for prey so it is easy to see high 
up in the air. No other Irish bird of prey behaves like this. 

Modern road development has actually resulted in an 
increase in kestrels. This is because the roadside verges and 

that it feeds on. These areas are not disturbed by humans, 

Alderney in the Channel Islands.

Hovering kestrel



49

Fifth Class: Earthworm

To do with Fifth Class

in it of soil, leaves, soil, sand, leaves, soil, 

soil and feed on dead plant material. They 

and returning the nutrients contained back into 

plants. As they tunnel through the soil, they form 

in colour. Its body is composed of segments — up

and as it passes through their body they digest any 
organic material in it. The undigested soil itself passes 

are very abundant in Irish soils this does not present 

conduct a speedy retreat if danger threatens. Like 

has male and female organs — but they must mate 
and exchange sperm before each can lay eggs. During 

ground and become dormant. 

They are food for many creatures higher up the food 
chain. Birds such as thrushes and blackbirds love 
them, they form up to 40% of the diet of badgers, 

at one end and just a tail at the other. If you cut one 

Wormery

Earthworm
Péist talún



50

Sixth Class

Sixth Class

Herb Robert

Cow Parsley

Birch

Deer

Crows

Wasp



51

Sixth Class: Herb Robert

Herb Robert

established hedges or at the edges of a deciduous 

smell not unlike that of a fox. It is a member of the 
Geranium or Cranesbill family. It is so called because 

bill of a crane. Held upright it actually resembles a 
birthday candle in a holder that might be about to be 
inserted into a birthday cake. The leaves are three-
lobed on long straggling stems and they turn bright 
red in autumn. 

used by the said magician for his spells. In Ireland the 

that held there the 

a cure for a disease 

Robin Goodfellow

To do with Sixth Class

that they have learned during their eight 



52

Sixth Class: Cow Parsley

Cow Parsley

To do with Sixth Class

  Make sure that the class is brought out on 

and leaves so that they do not mix it up 

insects and pooters used to collect any that 

Peirsil Bhó

2 mm across. They are carried in clusters 6 cm across at the 

them for ferns but of course they have no spores on the 
backs of the leaves as ferns do. 

the nectar. 



53

Sixth Class: Birch

Birch
Beith gheal

mountains, right up to the tree line. 

it gets its name — silver birch. The leaves are small, 
toothed and triangular in shape. They open on the tree 

and female catkins are separate and these emerge 

catkins to them. The seeds are very small and are 

It is also commonly seen on the margins of bogs, 

decompose and nourish the soil making it suitable 

A common tree — its Irish name beith is found 

Monaghan and Glenbeigh in Co. Kerry.

To do with Sixth Class

there are 229 insect species that are 

preferably in the school grounds and over 
a year from September to June conduct a 

there. They need an upturned umbrella to 

creature and the pupils should create a 
class list for the year, of insects or indeed 

that fall into their umbrella.



54

Sixth Class: Deer

Deer

predators of deer in the 

no natural enemy to control 
numbers and can expand 
their herd size enormously 
causing damage to forestry 
and leaping out on roads 
endangering themselves 

deer should be managed 
to be sustainable in the 
environment. Include such 

caused by deer, etc.

Deer are even-hoofed mammals that are 

grassland and open mountain and moorland. 
They eat grass, leaves of trees such as oak, holly 

by August. Antlers generally increase in size and 

very impressive set of antlers. Their breeding cycle 
is controlled by day length, so as the days begin 
to shorten by the end of September the breeding 

have been living apart all summer, join the groups of 

Successful stags gather harems containing many hinds 
and father all the calves that are born to the mothers 

years, the older ones are not so successful in their 

Inishvickillane of the Blasket Islands. Another similar 

There is a herd of pure Sika Deer in the Killarney area 

Phoenix Park in Dublin, in Doneraile Park in Cork and 
in Lough Fea estate in Co. Monaghan. They are also 
commonly farmed.

Debate

To do with Sixth Class



55

Sixth Class: Crows

Crows

To do with Sixth Class

in the school grounds over a given period. 

nearby, etc.

Cág:

Préachán:

Snag Breac:

trees nearby. Both birds are enormously common and 

Ireland. The magpie is an instantly recognisable bird. 

suburban areas and surveys the territory all around 
for songbirds to harry and eggs and nestlings on 

so publicly that has made it such an unpopular bird. 

raise at least six young each year in each nest. There 
is not space or food for them all in suburban areas 

is the next stage in the food chain. They do not 
get all the songbirds — the strongest and cleverest 

back. They do immense harm to sheep as they can 
pick out their eyes leaving them blind. This means 
that farmers can shoot them under licence.

things and quickly adapt to changing circumstances 



56

Sixth Class: Wasp

Wasp

To do with Sixth Class

examine the nest in detail. It can be cut in 
half in due course so that the intricate cell 
structure can be appreciated.

Foiche

important role in our natural environment. 

live together in a nest. The queen hibernates 

chooses a nest site and begins to build a paper-

harmful plant pests. By the end of August the queen 

shaped cells again cause her to lay eggs that produce 

start the cycle all over again next March.

The old queen back at the original nest lays a last 
round of eggs and dies by the end of August. This last 

suck the juices of fallen apples and blackberries. But 
many of them do come into our homes seeking sugar 

Wasps’ nest



57

Index

Ash 25

Badger 40

Bat 47

Bee 28

Birch 53

Blackbird 20

Bluebell 17

Buttercup 9

Butterfly 42

Chestnut (Horse) 4

Clover (White) 10

Cow Parsley 52

Crows 55

Daisy 2

Dandelion 3

Deer 54

Earthworm 49

Elder 39

Fallow Deer 54

Fox 19

Frog 33

Hawthorn 32

Hazel 46

Hedgehog 5

Herb Robert 51

Heron 41

Holly 11

Horse Chestnut 4

Jackdaw 55

Kestrel 48

Ladybird 7

Lords and Ladies 37

Magpie 55

Nettle 31

Oak 18

Pigeon 27

Poppy 44

Primrose 16

Rabbit 12

Red Deer 54

Ribwort 24

Robin 6

Robin-run-the-hedge 30

Rook 55

Self-heal 23

Sika Deer 54

Snail 35

Speedwell 45

Spider 14

Squirrel 26   

Swallow 34

Swan 13

Vetch 38

Wasp 56

White Clover 10

Woodlouse 21



58

Browne, J. (2005) Ireland’s Mammals. Browne Books. Calverstown,  
Kilcullen, Co. Kildare.

Cabot, D. (1995) Irish Birds. Collins.

Chinery, M. (1997) Garden Wildlife of Britain and Europe. Collins Nature Guide.

D’Arcy, G. (1981) The Guide to the Birds of Ireland. Irish Wildlife Publications.

Dempsey, E. and O’Clery, M. (2007) Finding Birds in Ireland–the complete guide.
Gill and Macmillan.

Dempsey, E. and O’Clery, M. (2002) The Complete Guide to Ireland’s Birds.
Gill and Macmillan.

Hayden, T. and Harrington, R. (2000) Exploring Irish Mammals. Town House.

Hickie, D. (2002) Native Trees and Forests of Ireland. Gill and Macmillan.

Mac Coitir, N. (2003) Irish Trees, Myths, Legends and Folklore. The Collins Press.

Ni Lamhna, E. (2008) Wild Dublin. O’Brien Press.

Phillips, R. (1977) Wild Flowers of Britain. Pan Books.

Sterry, P. (2004) Complete Irish Wildlife. Collins.

Webb, D.A., Parnell, J. and Doogue, D. (1996)  An Irish Flora. Dundalgan Press.

List of helpful publications





Éanna Ní Lamhna

broadcaster on the radio programme . Her Co. Louth 
accent gives her one of the most instantly recognisable voices on radio. 
Her ability to bring her subject to life is legendary and her no-nonsense 

of stamping on it.”

Schools to teach the pupils and indeed the teachers there, about the 

, Straight 

Talking Wild and 

Tree Council of Ireland.

Christine Warner 

About the Author

About the Illustrator


